
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 5 November 2019 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday 13 November 2019, 5.00 pm 
Garth Hill College, Bull Lane, Bracknell, RG42 2AD 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari 
Councillor Alvin Finch 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
VIcki Gibson, Free Churches 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Jill Hanson, Church of England 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Dilip Ladwa 
Adrian Laws, Church of England 
Deborah Windsor, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
 

Kevin Gibbs 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday 13 November 2019, 5.00 pm 
Garth Hill College, Bull Lane, Bracknell, RG42 2AD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman 2019/20   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 2019/20   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 July 2019. 
 

3 - 6 

4. Presentation from Garth Hill College   

5. Membership update   

6. Budget Update   

7. Feedback from Berkshire Hub meeting and Update on Westhill 
Project  

 

  Filming update 

 Bracknell Forest venue for a film interview session 
 

7 - 8 

8. Feedback for RE network meetings   

9. Initial GCSE/A Level result update   

10. Updates on Ofsted reports   

11. Update on SIAMS reports for Easthampstead St Michael's  9 - 12 

12. Draft Annual Report 2018-19  13 - 20 

13. Forward Plan workshop  21 - 24 

14. Any Other Business   

15. Dates of Future Meetings  
12 March 2020 
13 July 2020 

 

 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
4 JULY 2019 
5.00  - 6.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alvin Finch 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Adrian Laws, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
VIcki Gibson, Free Churches 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Deborah Windsor, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
 

26. Election of Chair for the meeting  

RESOLVED that Councillor Dr Barnard be elected Chair for the meeting, which was 
the last in the academic year.  

27. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  

28. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  

29. Membership Update  

It was noted that there remained a number of vacancies on SACRE membership 
which would be addressed over the summer holidays. Anne Andrews had contacted 
several different Church of England contacts to fill the Church of England vacancies 
and had only had one reply.  
 
Members discussed the impact that SACRE could have on community cohesion 
more widely, as well as it’s contribution to the improvement of RE and Collective 
Workship in the borough. It was thought that a broader focus may give incentive for a 
wider membership. 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
SACRE members agreed to send any contacts who were interested in joining 
SACRE to Lizzie Rich.  
  

30. Budget Update (including financing of the hub)  

Steve Bogg had agreed to give an update on the SACRE budget to Anne Andrews, 
but had given his apologies to the meeting.  
 
NASACRE had conducted a survey the last year, which had involved a spreadsheet 
to calculate the Central Schools Support Budget for each area. Members commented 
that the spreadsheet had been very difficult to use and interpret. It was noted that the 
CSSB would impact on what was achievable through the SACRE 3-year plan. 
Members recognised that any specific commitments made in the 3-year plan would 
need to be supported by funding.  
 
Lizzie Rich agreed to follow up on the NASACRE payment for the upcoming year.  
 
It was agreed that SACRE would continue to pay their contribution into the Berkshire 
Hub work.  

31. NASACRE conference feedback  

Anne Andrews reported back from the NASACRE conference which she had 
attended, representing RBWM and Bracknell Forest.  
 
Anne reported that the workshops had been more effective for SACRE work than the 
keynote speakers, although the speakers had been on interesting subjects. Anne had 
attended a workshop on Communication between NASACRE and SACREs, which 
had been useful and she agreed to share the slides from this when available.  
 
It was noted that a workshop on Monitoring and Evaluation of Collective Worship and 
RE had been oversubscribed on the day, which showed that this was a matter of 
concern across the country.  

32. SIAMS and OFSTED inspection updates  

SACRE received reports from the latest SIAMS and OFSTED inspections of 
Crowthorne CoE and Ranelagh. 
 
It was noted that schools in Bracknell Forest had been receiving Good results from 
SIAMS where previously they had been rated Outstanding, but that this was not 
reflective of any dip in standards or performance.  
 
It was noted that once the new OFSTED framework was embedded, there would be a 
significant crossover between the two frameworks.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Bracknell Forest schools had been improving through their OFSTED 
inspection.  

 SACRE proposed that the criteria for Outstanding in SIAMS inspections was 
too high. Schools graded Good had received supporting narrative that 
suggested that they had improved, and had previously been rated 
Outstanding. Anne Andrews agreed to feed this back to SIAMS through her 
inspector training. (Action: Anne Andrews) 

4



 It was clarified that RE was inspected in all schools, however only Voluntary 
Aided schools got an RE grading through Ofsted. Voluntary Controlled 
schools were inspected by SIAMS but did not receive an RE grading.  

 SACRE requested extracts of any published Ofsted report for Bracknell Forest 
schools where they related to RE. (Action: Steve Bogg / Gary Paterson) 

33. SIAMS report updates  

The SIAMS reports were considered under the previous agenda item.  

34. OFSTED report updates  

OFSTED report outcomes were considered under a previous agenda item  

35. Hub action plan for Westhill project  

Anne Andrews reported that Bracknell Forest SACRE had been granted the Westhill 
Bid in conjunction with the Berkshire Hub.  
 
An additional Hub meeting was planned for 17 July 2019, and any feedback or 
comments were to be sent to Madeline.  
 
The Bid consisted of £4k allocated to the Hub of 6 Berkshire SACRES. The fund 
would be used to take a small group of teachers to 4 places of worship, to ask 
syllabus questions of people who worship there and video the interviews for use in 
the classrooms. It was hoped that a secondary school media department might be 
used to film and edit the interviews.  
 
All SACRE members were asked to send any suggestions of proposed venues to 
Gareth and Madeline to feed back on 17 July 2019.  

36. Proposal for RE ambassador scheme  

Anne Andrews presented the proposal to expand the RE Ambassador Project which 
had been started in Ranelagh.  
 
It was proposed to use Ranelagh as the Bracknell Forest training school for other 
secondary school pupils. Trained ambassadors would be sent out to primary schools 
to deliver RE lessons.  
 
SACRE commented that they had been very impressed with the Ranelagh 
ambassadors when they presented to the meeting. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Pupils from all faith groups would be encouraged to apply to become 
ambassadors.  

 It was proposed that children could be given the opportunity to interview for 
the role of ambassador.  

 SACRE members discussed how the project could fit into SACRE’s goals.  

 Ranelagh ambassadors had visited Wildridings, St Michael’s Easthampstead 
and Jennet’s Park. 

 It was suggested that ambassadors could be brought into schools to deliver 
collective worship assemblies.  

 SACRE members asked what support the schools would need.  
 

 

5



It was agreed that a letter would be written to RE lessons from the SACRE meeting in 
September, to ask what the barriers to the project would be and how SACRE could 
support the project. SACRE agreed to reconsider the proposal in September when it 
was further appraised of the issues arising from it.  
 
 

37. Locally Agreed Syllabus and Related Training  

Anne Andrews reported that the recent RE Network meeting had been poorly 
attended, but those who had attended were from faith schools. SACRE considered 
that the move of the Network meeting to the Open Learning Centre might have 
discouraged attendance due to parking issues.  
 
It was clarified that enough feedback on the Guidance materials had been received, 
but the Berkshire Hub had asked for cross referencing between Crossing the Bridges 
documents and the Guidance. Anne Andrews had agreed to put this together  
 
The need for blended learning with face-to-face and online training was recognised 
for the future.  
 
SACRE recognised that the SACRE Resources had been transported to the Open 
Learning Centre following the move from Easthampstead Park Community Centre. 
The artefacts had been purchased by Berkshire County Council, and as such, 
SACRE members agreed they were happy for other SACREs to loan the artefacts. 
SACRE agreed to write a letter to support the loan, to inform the Open Learning 
Centre.  (Action: Anne Andrews/Gareth Barnard) 

38. Any Other Business  

Anne Andrews reported that the SACRE Hub had been keen to re-establish the 
SACRE Conference. It had been suggested that this could be hosted at a hotel, with 
all SACRE committing to sending a certain number of people. SACRE members 
supported the concept of the conference , but proposed that the venue should be 
somewhere which could be provided free of charge. It was hoped that this could 
encourage more teachers to attend in addition to SACRE members.  
 
Robyn Lynch asked that the matter of substitutes for SACRE members be revisited.  
 

39. Dates of Future Meetings  

 

6



 

1 
 

Minutes for Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub 
 

4.00 – 5.15 pm 17th July 2019 Shute End, Wokingham 
 

Attendance: Angela Hill (Wok); David Rees (W Berks, Reading, Slough); Anne 

Andrews (BF, & RBWM); Mark Laynesmith (Reading); Gareth Barnard (BF), 

Beth Rowland (Wok); Stephen Vegh (Wok); Christine Isles (Slough); Sue Elbrow 

(Slough); Karen Butler (RBWM).  

Apologies: Julie Siddiqi (Slough) 

Agenda: 

 Minutes from meeting on 03 06 2019 and matters arising 

 

 Update on guidance material 

o presentation of the KS3 materials (proof-reading required) 

 Sen
[...]
CRE meetings this year has been below the usual.   

 Two of the three meetings have been inquorate. This has largely been due to Group 

B (C of E) having only one representative.  

 Repeated emails to C of E churches in the locality has added one new member, but 

only from the July meeting.  

16



5 | B F B C  S C A R E  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 8 - 1 9  
 

 The survey at the end of 2018 did not provide conclusive evidence for alternative 

times or venues.  

b) Membership and training:  

 SACRE continues to fund a professional adviser for 5 days a year to cover SACRE and 

RE network meetings, as well as additional duties as required.  

 There continue to be 10 vacancies, and one member who has neither attended nor 

sent apologies for the entire year 2018-19 has been asked to leave his post. The 

Board of Jewish deputies has been approached to provide a replacement. In the 

meantime, this creates an additional vacancy, leaving the Muslim and the co-opted 

Bahai as the only non-Christian faith representatives on SACRE.  

 Work pressure on teachers continues to make it difficult to recruit them to SACRE.  

 All new members are offered the SACRE members handbook, but no specific training 

took place this year.  

c) Pan-Berkshire SACRE hub 

 Bracknell Forest SACRE has continued to work with the other 5 Berkshire SACREs on 

the hub. The chair or vice chair attends the hub meetings, as does the adviser to 

SACRE.  

 The hub is working on a Westhill funded project to produce a range of short filmed 

interviews in a range of places of worship. Bracknell SACRE is supportive of this 

project.  

d) Complaints: SACRE has not had to deal with any complaints 

Contribution to Local Authority Wider Agenda 
a) School support:  

 School support has been offered through the SACRE newsletter, the RE network 

meetings and by email.  

 The LA has not requested any specific RE/CW support for any schools.  

b) Links to broader community issues 

  The 
[...]
l 

d. Understand the wider educational context e.g. vulnerable pupils, standards and outcomes 

 

2. Monitor religious education and collective worship 

a. Evaluate the curriculum impact on pupils, including vulnerable groups 

b. Develop a manageable and effective means for ongoing monitoring and evaluation of RE and collective worship 

c. Gather feedback from teachers and pupils on the effectiveness religious education and collective worship 

 

3. Promote the development of good religious education across the local authority area 

a. Promote and develop the RE network meetings 

b. Create and distribute effectively a vibrant SACRE newsletter 

c. Establish a sustainable RE ambassador programme across Bracknell Forest schools 

d. Sustain constant vigilance on the current syllabus 

e. Keep abreast of national developments e.g. OFSTED and the Commission on RE 

 

 

  

21

A
genda Item

 13



Priority 1: Understand the local context for schools and communities 

 

Why is this a priority? What are the obstacles to achieving this? What do we need to do? 

   

What will success look like? 

 

 

22



Priority 2: Monitor religious education and collective worship. 

 

Why is this a priority? What are the obstacles to achieving this? What do we need to do? 

   

What will success look like? 

 

  

23



Priority 3: Promote the development of good religious education across the local authority area 

 

Why is this a priority? What are the obstacles to achieving this? What do we need to do? 

   

What will success look like? 

 

 

24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Feedback from Berkshire Hub meeting and Update on Westhill Project
	11 Update on SIAMS reports for Easthampstead St Michael's
	12 Draft Annual Report 2018-19
	13 Forward Plan workshop



Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
13 NOVEMBER 2019 
5.00  - 6.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari 
Councillor Alvin Finch 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Father David Clues, Church of England representative 
Vicki Gibson, Free Churches representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Jill Hanson, Church of England representative 
Dilip Ladwa, Hindu representative 
Adrian Laws, Church of England representative 
Deborah Windsor, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim representative 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church representative 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Wayne Erasmus 
Ruth Jackson 

Also Present: 
Clare Hawkins, RE Lead Garth Hill College 
Jo Perrett, Observer 
Rev Malcolm Chalmers, Observer 

1. Election of Chairman 2019/20  

It was RESOLVED that Cllr Gareth Barnard be elected Chairman for the academic 
year 2019/20. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 2019/20  

It was RESOLVED that Madeline Diver be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
academic year 2019/20. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  

4. Presentation from Garth Hill College  

Clare Hawkins, RE Lead at Garth Hill College presented to SACRE on RE work at 
Garth Hill College.  
 
In Year 7/8, Religious Studies was taught at Garth Hill College in carousel with 
Citizenship and Clare stated that this did not meet statutory requirement of 45 hours 



 

a year. It was hoped that school trips and other RE enrichment activities would boost 
these hours next year. 
 
In Year 9, compulsory RE would be reintroduced to the curriculum.  
 
In Year 10/11, RE was presented as an option for GCSE. Clare had organised a trip 
to Rome to incentivise RE as a GCSE option.  
 
In Year 12/13, a new RE A Level had been introduced for 2020. 15 students from 
Garth Hill College had enrolled already, excluding students from other schools who 
would join for the course. There was no pre-requisite for students to have completed 
RE GCSE to join the A Level course.  
 
School trips would be a big feature on the RE curriculum, as it was important for 
students to visit places of worship outside of Bracknell. The trips would be held during 
RE teaching hours, and costs would be kept low. Visits during sixth form enrichment 
time would also be introduced, as well as additional RE short courses to earn 
additional UCAS points.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 The aim of a holistic RE curriculum was to make students more culturally 
aware of their communities.  

 The KS3 syllabus compared religions to each other, and to a Humanist 
viewpoint.  

 SACRE members thanked Clare for hosting the meeting at the College.   

 It was proposed that Garth Hill College might join the RE Ambassador project 
with Ranelagh to get into Primary schools.  

 Dilip Ladwa agreed to give some thoughts on the teaching of Hinduism in 
schools at the next SACRE meeting, and offered to work with primary schools 
to support the teaching of Hinduism. (Action: Dilip Ladwa)  

5. Membership update  

SACRE members were informed of a number of vacancies outstanding on their 
membership, and were invited to propose any new members to Lizzie Rich by email.  
 
It was noted that the Jewish representative formerly on SACRE had been asked to 
stand down due to non-attendance, and so there was a vacancy for a Jewish 
representative.  
 
It was queried whether young people in sixth form could be appointed as members of 
SACRE, and it was agreed that this would be investigated. (Action: Anne Andrews / 
Lizzie Rich)  

6. Budget Update  

This item was deferred to the next meeting. SACRE asked for a particular update 
on whether Bracknell Forest had paid its contribution to the Pan-Berkshire 
SACRE Hub.  

7. Feedback from Berkshire Hub meeting and Update on Westhill Project  

Anne Andrews gave an update from the Berkshire Hub meeting and associated 
Westhill project.  
 



 

The Westhill project had been proposed by the pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub in 
order to create a suite of videos of faith representatives answering two questions 
from the syllabus from their perspective. Initially, it had been hoped that schools 
would be able to support the filming process however a private film maker in 
Slough had been found.  
 
One interview had already been filmed, and five further were planned between 
January and April 2020. It was hoped that filming could take place in one faith 
venue in each Local Authority. 
 
Anne agreed to share the first video with SACRE members 
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 It was agreed that although filming using green screen technology would 
save costs, there was benefit in taking teachers who had never been to 
different faith venues before for a visit to build local contacts.  

 SACRE members welcomed the project and the video resource.  

 The resource would be available for use in other Local Authorities, 
however it could not be sold as a package.  

8. Feedback for RE network meetings  

Anne Andrews reported that the last RE Network meeting had been well-attended by 
primary school teachers, and that secondary school teachers were also welcome to 
attend. The Network meetings had been moved into school venues following the 
redevelopment of the Open Learning Centre.  

9. Initial GCSE/A Level result update  

Gary Paterson advised that the RE GCSE results for Berkshire had not yet been 
published, and agreed to update at the next meeting. (Action: Gary Paterson) 
 
SACRE considered the national GCSE RE figures which were available. It was 
recognised that nationally, the achievement gap between girls and boys grew with 
age, and that the number of boys attaining a level 5 at GCSE was down 7% 
compared to previous years.  

10. Updates on Ofsted reports  

It was noted that there had been two Ofsted inspection reports published since the 
last SACRE meeting, at The Pines (Requires Improvement, previously Good) and 
Birch Hill (Good, previously Good). SACRE members considered the RE sections of 
these reports.  

 
SACRE members commented that the reports written under the new Ofsted 
framework read differently to previous reports.  

 
It was noted that Bracknell Forest schools were expected to adhere to the School 
Improvement strategy.  

11. Update on SIAMS reports for Easthampstead St Michael's  

Anne Andrews presented the SIAMS report for St Michael’s Easthampstead Primary 
School and Jennett’s Park, which had both been confirmed to be Good. SACRE 
members congratulated all at both schools for these positive results.  
 



 

Anne explained for new members that SIAMS and Ofsted inspections were different, 
as every school was inspected by Ofsted but SIAMS inspections were the additional 
inspection of a faith school’s religious designation. 

12. Draft Annual Report 2018-19  

Anne Andrews presented the draft Annual Report for 2018-19, for any comments. It 
was noted that the report would not be finalised until the exam results were included.  

13. Any Other Business  

Madeline Diver invited all SACRE members to attend the Interfaith event ‘Are 
Science and Religion compatible’ at St Joseph’s Church on 14 November 2019.  
 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari requested to see a copy of the RE Agreed 
Syllabus for Bracknell Forest, and it was clarified that this was available online.  
 
Anne Andrews reported that the RE Ambassador Scheme had not had an further 
take-up from secondary schools, although it was suggested that Garth Hill College 
might be interested.  
 
Anne Andrews invited any SACRE members to submit items for the SACRE 
newsletter. 
 
Dilip Ladwa invited SACRE members to upcoming Indian Association events.  
 
Councillor Lizzie Gibson queried whether SACRE’s remit included academies, and 
it was clarified that although academies were not obliged to work with SACRE, many 
chose to use the locally agreed syllabus in their own curriculums.  

14. Dates of Future Meetings  

12 March 2020 
13 July 2020 

15. Forward Plan workshop  

SACRE undertook a workshop on the proposed Forward Plan outside of the meeting.  

CHAIRMAN 


